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BEFORERAIENDERKUMAR,ADJUDICATINGgIIIIIR,
HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULAToRY AUHORITY,
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ETTL UgIIITU

ComPlaint No' 5145 of 2qZ3

Date of Decision: 04'08 '4025

1. Mrs. Anupama Ioshi Wlo Mr' Yashwant Joshi' Z' Urf' Purnima

Agrawal w/o Shailendra Kumar Agrawal, residents o[ Gurgaon

one Apartments, Tower Gt-1, Flat No. 6A, old Delhi Gur$aon Road,

near Maruti Factory, Sector-22, Mullahera [65), Gurgaon-t22015,

Haryana, India, (ii) First Floor, 108' New Rajdhani Enclave' Vikas

Marg, Delhi-11,0092.

.....ComPlainants'

Versus

Experion Deveiopers Private Limited, resident of F-9, First Floor'

ManishPlazal,PlotNo'T,MLU,Sectorl-0'Dwarka'[ewDelhi-

110075 and PIot No. LB, Second Floor, Institutional Are[ Sector 32'

Gurugram, HarYana -122001'

......ResPondent'

APPEARANCE

For ComPlainants:
For ResPondent:

Mr. SaumYen Das, ,Advocate'
Mr. Venket Rao, Advocate'

ORDER

This is a complaint filed by Mrs' Anupama f oshi W /o

Mr. Yashwant Joshi and Mrs. Purnima Agrawal, [allotteesJ, under

section 31 of The Real Estate [ll,egulation and Development) Act'

l,e
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2016 [in brief The Act of 2016) read with Rule 29 of The Haryana

Real Estate [Regulation and DevelopmentJ Rules, 20t7 against

Experion Developers Private Limited (promoter/ developer)'

2.Thebrieffactsofthecomplainant,SCaSearethatthey

[complainants)hadbookedanApartmentbearingno.0802

havingCarpetareaof202.46squaremeters[equivalentto

2,l7g.2}squarefeet)andSaleAreaof32T'4Bsquaremeter

[equivalentto3,sZSSquarefeet),onBthFloorinTowerWT-04in

block Waving Teak, in the Project known as .,Windchants,,, in

Sector 11.2, Gurugram (herein after referred to aS the ,.Said

Property) relying upon promise and undertakings in the

advertisementsgivenbytherespondentinvariousleading

newspapersabouttheirforthcomingproject.,Windchants,,

promisingadvantageslikeworldclassetmenitiesandtimely

comPletion of the Project, etc'

3.Thatthey[complainants)hadpaidRs'24'38'3621-by

wayoftwoinstalmentsonlS.oT,2o1r2ofRs.11,00,000/-andon

01'08.201,2ofRs.].3,38,6921-whichwasaroundl0%ofthesale

considerationofthesaidApartment,buttheApartmentBuyer,s

Agreement(ABA)wasexecutedbytheresplondentinfavourofthe

l-L
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complainants after four months' delay on 26J'220t2 and such

delay being totally on account of the respondent'

4. That they (complainants) found ABA dated

26.1,2.2012 consisting of very stringent and biased contractual

terms which are illegal, arbitrary, unilateral, one sided and

discriminatory in nature, because every clause of agreement is

drafted in a one-sided way. when the complainants opposed the

terms and conditions of the said ABA, the respondent clearly

stated that this Agreement is standard and final, and no changes

shall be entertained by the respondent. As per said Agreement'

the respondent could charge interest on delayed payment @ lgo/o

p.a., but the respondent will compensate only at the rate of

Rs.7.50/.perSq.ft.permonthincaseofdelayinpossessionofthe

said Apartment bY the comPany'

5. The respondent/promoter failed to pay

Rs.53,92,451,.g(rtothecomplainantstowardsinterestatthe

prescribed rate i.e. 10.45 o/o for every month of delay from the due

dateofpossessioni.e.2T.o6.2oL6tillt,hedateofofferof

possessioni.e'ZT.l,2,2olBasprovidedunclertheActandRules

andtherespondentonlyadjusteddelayCompensation@Rs,7.50

persq.ft.ofsaleAreaasperClauseno'13'loftheBuyer's
I,L
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Agreement, which amounted to only Rs.5,83,5201- or 1.27o/o

simple interest, whereas the respondent has charged interest @

\Bo/o per annum on the delayed payments as per Clause no.4.B of

the ABA. Hence, the delayed possession interest provided by the

respondent being contrary to the Act and ltules is also grossly

That the respondent unilaterally, illegally, arbitrarily

unfair.

6.

and illegally increased the area of the allotted unit from 3,525 sq.

ft. to 3,647 sq. ft. and accordingly, a demand notice dated

27.0g.2017 illegally demanding an amount r:f Rs.8,80,949'64 for

the increased area was sent by the respondent to the

complainants through email dated 04.10.201,'7.|t is submitted that

the complainants were neither informed nor their consent was

obtained for enhancement of area. That the etrea of the apartment

was increased after the sanction of building plan and which

building plans were sanctioned prior to the date of booking and

allotment of the said apartment by the cornplainants. Thus, the

alleged increase in area of the said apartment is clearly an after-

thought, illegal and to simply put extortion by the respondent as

the complainants had paid huge amount out of their hard earned

money thus were left with no option but to accept the said

t,;
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increased area

Rs.B,BO,9 49.64 /-

7. The complainant submits that the penalty clause of

ABA for delay in delivery of possession is unjust and inequitable

and contrary to the express provisions of the Act and the Rules

made thereunder. The complainant had paid to the respondent an

amount of approximately of Rs.2,21,11,093/- till the committed

date of possession i.e. till 26.06.201,6. Thereafter the complainant

had paid to the respondent an amount of approximately of

Rs.20,73,652/- from the committed date of possession till the ate

of offer of possession i.e. 27.12.2018. The balance amount of sale

consideration was paid by the complainanrt to the respondent

after 27.t2.2018. The respondent also illegally recovered two

years advance maintenance charges fronl the complainants

instead of monthly advance maintenance charges'

B. That since the complainants had paid almost complete

amount of the total sale consideration to the respondent, the

complainants had no other option but were) constrained to take

possession of the said Apartment. The complainants had cleared

all the dues of the respondent and got the Conveyance Deed

and pay the said illegal additional demand of

executed and registered on l-9.10.2021' \{-
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That since the respondent failed to pay the delay

ion charges under the Act and Rules, therefore the

plainants had filed the above complaint against the

ondent. That a legal notice dated 04.03.2023 was issued on

lf of the complainants to the respondent for compliance of the

directions of this Hon'ble Authority, but the respondent has

complied the same till date despite receipt of the notice on

3.2023.

That there was a delay of around 13 years from the due

of possession of the said Apartment and the respondent has

rably failed to hand over the possession of the said

rtment as per the terms and conditions of ABA dated

t2.2012.

citing facts as described above, the complainants

sought following reliefs: -

i. To direct the respondent to pay Rs'24,00,000/-

ng with interest at the rate of l\o/o per annum from 01.03'2019

the date of realization of the full amount to the complainants

rds compensation on account of rental loss to the

plainants from fune 201-6 to February 201,9'
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ii. To direct the respondent to pay Rs'10'00'000/- to

the complainants towards compensation for mental and physical

ycausedtothecomplainantsduetoclelayonthepartof

ndent in comPleting the Proiect'

iii.CostofIitigationofRs.5,75,000/-bealsoawarded

ur of the complainants and against the respondent'

iv.Anyotherreliefwhichthe[{on,bleAdjudicating

cermaydeemfitandproperinthefactsandcircumstancesof

present case.

Therespondentcontestedtheclaimofcorrrplainants

filingawrittenreply.Therespondentdeniedandrebuttedall

averments and contentions as raised by the complainants. lt is

thatthiscomplaintiSnotmaintainirbleintheeyesoflaw,

ing devoid of merits. It is fit to be disrnissed in limine' The

judicating officer lacks jurisdiction to grant refund as per the

isions of the RERA Act, 2016. Ld. Adjudicating officer is not

poweredtoalter,modifyoroverrulethejudgments/orders

theLd.Authoritysinceissuesraiselrlinpresentcomplaint

e already been adjudicated. This instant complaint is barred by

Itfv,tw of limitation.
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13. That complainants are owners of the subject unit

therefore cannot file a complaint before the RERA

Authorities/Adjudicating officer. After execution of the

conveyance deed, the obligation of the promoters/developers

under the RERA Act, 201.6 and the agreement for sale stands

absolved.

14. That there is no evidence with respect to payment of

litigation cost and alleged mental and physical agony caused to the

complainants, due to the delay in the completion of the project'

The complainants are not entitled to claim rental loss r'rnder the

scheme of the RERA Act, 201'6. That complainants failed to

disclose under which provisions they are seeking compensation

and what contravention or violation, the respondent has

committed.

That it is a settled position of law that interest
15.

awarded in case of delayed possession charges or refund is

compensation in nature. Section 18 of the Act of 201-6 does not

provide for compensation in case of allottee, wishes to continue

with the project. That complainants have not come with clean

hands and they have concealed material facts' That the

complainants have voluntarily purchased a residential unit' That
Ir
^\_
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construction of the project hampered due to force majeure

tions beyond the control of the respondent.

Contending all this, the respondent has prayed to

iss the complaint.

Both parties filed affidavits in support of their claims.

I have heard learned counsels appearing on behalf of

of parties and perused the record on file.

It is contended by learned counsel for the respondent

the complainants have already taken possession of their unit.

nveyance deed has also been executed. In such a circumstance,

remains no relationship of promoter and allottee between

e to pay for increase in area which was increased without

r consent or intimation. Similarly, they were forced to pay two

advance maintenance charges for which they never agreed.

ue, all these allegations give locus standi to the complainants

pproach the Authority or Adjudicating Officer for redressal' It

s not matter much that possession of subject unit has been

ilrL

A

client (respondent) and the complainants. The latter have no

standi to file any complaint against the respondent.

According to complainants, the respondent did not

h d over possession of subject unit in agreed time, compelled the

the
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handed over or conveyance deed has also been executed. I am not

consonance with learned Counsel for respondent in this regard.

Admittedly present complainants approached the2L,

Authority seeking delay payment compensation for not receiving

possession of their unit in agreed time. The Authority allowed said

complaint no. 5075 of 2021 by passing an order dated 07.09.2022

and directed the respondent to pay interest at the prescribed rate

i.e. 10% per annum for every month of delay on the amount paid

by the complainants from the due date of possession i.e.

27.06.2016 till 27.02.2019 i.e. expiry of 2 months from the date of

offer of possession (27.12.20t8).

22. Seccion 18 t1) of The Real Estate (Regulation and

DevelopmentJ Act 2016, provides that if promoter fails to

complete or unable to give possession of an apartment, plot or

building, -

[a) in accordance with the terms of the agreement for

sale or, as the case may be, duly completed by the date

specified therein-- he shall be liable on demand

to the allottees, in case the allottee wishes to

withdraw from the project, without prejudice to any

other remedy available, to return the amount received

by him in respect of that apartment, plot or building,

as the case may be, with interest at such rate as may

ilr,L
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be prescribed in this behalf including compensation,

in the manner as provided under this AcL

No reason to allow any compensation in this regard.

The plea of complainants that they were asked to pay

e,;.ttq l>-

24.

for increase in the area? ff,e respondent never sought their,^

permission, and they were never informed about increase in their
*

area)thir fr.t is not controverted on behalf ol'respondent.
(.-

Section 14 of Act of 2016 cas[duty upon the promoter

to adhere to the sanctioned plans and project specifications. Sub-

section (2) bars the promoter from making any additions and

alteration in the sanctioned plans, layout plans and specifications

and the nature of fixtures, fittings and amenities described therein.

Although proviso added here allows some minor additions and

alterations as required by the allottee, but this provision explains

that minor additions or alterations excludes structural change

including an addition to the area---. It is not claim of respondent

L
even that same got consent of the allotteedi.e. complainants before

change in the area or they were informed even. In such a

circumstance, it was violation of the Section L4 of the Act and

respondent is liable to compensate the complainants in this

s actually

,lr{

ArO

regard. Even complainants did not dispute that area wa
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increased by the promoter/respondent. Even if allottees paid the

amount, it is not proper to direct the respondent to refund that

amount as it is not denied that area was actually increased'

evo- L

However, when respondent did not take consent olinformed the

allottees/complainants and the complainants were forced to make

payment, same i.e. respondent is directed to pay a sum of Rs.L lakh

to compensate the complainants for not taking their consent in

this regard. 
&-

The respondent did not dispute during argument(the25.

fact that allottees/complainants were asked to pay two years

maintenance Charges and there was no such agreement between

the parties. When there was no such agreement and respondent

forced the complainants to pay two years maintenance charges, all

this was in violation of section 18 (3) of the Act. Respondent is

thus directed to pay a sum of Rs.1 lakh to compensate the

complainants for this wrong.

2b Apparently the respondent raised illegal demands by

way of two years maintenance charges and increase in area

without their consent, all this caused mental harassment and

agony to the complainants. The latter [complainants) have sought

a sum of Rs.10 lacs as compensation in this regard. This amount
I

IPL



ap

m

27.

Rs.

of

Fro

Ad

allo

28.

di

wit

or

29.

An

Anupama )oshi etc. vs. Experion Developers pvt. Ltd.
13

to be excessive. same are awarded a sum of Rs.1 lakh for

tal harassment and agony to be paid by the respondent.

The complainants have sought litigation cost of

,75,000/- to be awarded in their favour. Ilowever, no receipt

ment made to their counsel is filed by the complainants.

the record, it is apparent that they were represented by an

te during proceedings of this case. A sum of Rs.50,000/- is

to them as litigation expenses.

The complaint is thus disposed of. The respondent is

to pay the aforesaid amounts to the complainants along

interest at rate of Rs.10.50% per annum, fiom the date of this

r till the date of realization of amount.

File be consigned to record room.

unced in open Court today i.e. 04.08.202!;,

tuL
(Rajender Kurirar)
Adjudicating Officer,
Haryana Real Estate
Regulatory AuthoriLy,
Gurugram.
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Present: Mr. Saumyen Das, Advocate for complainants.
Mr. Venket Rao, Advocate for respondent.

Complaint is disposed of, vide septtrate order today.

File be consigned to record room.

-l^1,
[Rajender Kurtfar)
Adjudicating Officer,
04.08.2025


